Due to related parties	 234	 (234)	 (234)	 -	 -	 -

Accounts and other payables 	 1,643,395	 (1,643,395)	 (1,643,395)	 -	 -	 -

	 2,218,003 	 (2,218,003)	 (1,811,275)	 (341,424)	 (51,643)	 (13,661)

Market risk

Interest rate risk
At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments was:

	 Carrying Amount

	 2010	 2009

Fixed rate instruments

Balances held with the banks	 192,409	 246,983

Term loans			   (187,561)	 (131,267)

			   4,848	 115,716

Variable rate instruments

Term loans			   (4,385,867)	 (3,181,298)

In Qatari Riyals ‘000s

In Qatari Riyals ‘000s

In Qatari Riyals ‘000s

In Qatari Riyals ‘000s

In Qatari Riyals ‘000s

90

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2010

UDC Financial Statements 2010

91

31. F inancial instruments and risk management (continued)

Sensitivity analysis
A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased / (decreased) equity and profit and

loss by the amount shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

31 December 2010
	 Impact on	I mpact on

   Change in variable	 net profit	 equity

+100 basis points 			   (43,858)	 (43,858)

-100 basis points			   43,858   	 43,858

31 December 2009

Change in variable	 Impact on	 Impact on
	 net profit	 equity

+100 basis points 			   (31,812)	 (31,812)

-100 basis points			   31,812	 31,812

Currency risk
Currency risk is the risk that the value of financial instruments will fluctuate due to changes on foreign exchange rates.

All time deposits are designated in Qatari Riyals and United States Dollar (USD) which is pegged against the Qatari Riyal,

therefore the Group’s exposure towards currency risk is minimal as majority of the foreign currency financial assets and

liabilities are denominated in currencies that have a fixed exchange rate with its functional currency. The currency risk

relating to discontinued operations is minimal.

Equity price risk
Equity price risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes

in market prices (other than those arising from interest rate risk or currency risk), where those changes are caused by

factors specific to the individual financial instrument or its issuer, or factors affecting all similar financial instruments traded

in the market.

Sensitivity analysis
The analysis below is performed for reasonably possible movements in key variables with all other variables held constant,

showing the impact on equity of the Group.

	 Impact on equity

	 Changes in variables		 2010	 2009

	 Qatar market	 +10%	 30,315	 29,451

	 International markets	 +10%	 15,629	 25,278

	 Qatar market	 -10%	 (30,315)	 (29,451)

	 International markets	 -10%	 (15,629)	 (25,278)

The method used for deriving sensitivity information and significant variables did not change from the previous period.

32. Fa ir values of financial instruments

Financial instruments comprise of financial assets and financial liabilities.

Financial assets consist of cash and bank balances, available-for-sale investments and receivables. Financial liabilities

consist of term loans, payables, and accrued expenses.

The fair values of financial instruments, with the exception of certain available-for-sale investments carried at cost, are not

materially different from their carrying values.